

## SECOND DIVISION

[ G.R. No. 113363, August 24, 1999 ]

**ASIA WORLD RECRUITMENT INC., PETITIONER, VS. NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS COMMISSION (2ND DIVISION), PHILIPPINE OVERSEAS EMPLOYMENT ADMINISTRATION (POEA) AND PHILIP MEDEL, JR., RESPONDENTS.**

### D E C I S I O N

**QUISUMBING, J.:**

This is a special civil action for *certiorari* under Rule 65 of the Rules of Court assailing (a) the Decision<sup>[1]</sup> dated September 13, 1993 of the National Labor Relations Commission (NLRC), Second Division, in NLRC-NCR CA No. 001637-91, which affirmed with modification the decision of the Philippine Overseas Employment Administration (POEA)<sup>[2]</sup> in POEA Case No. 89-10-1002 finding petitioner liable, among others, for illegal dismissal of private respondent; and (b) the Resolution<sup>[3]</sup> of the NLRC, dated December 15, 1993, denying reconsideration.

Petitioner Asia World Recruitment is a domestic corporation with authority granted by the POEA to recruit and deploy Filipino overseas contract workers abroad. Petitioner's principal is Roan Selection Trust International Ltd., a diamond and gold mining company in Angola, Africa, owned by one Christian Rudolf G. Hellinger.

Private respondent Philip Medel, Jr., is a Filipino who entered into an employment contract<sup>[4]</sup> with petitioner to work as a Security Officer in its diamond mine in Cafunfo, Angola, for a period of twelve (12) months commencing upon his departure from the Philippines, with a salary rate of US\$800.00 a month, plus 50% of the salary by way of bonus or a total of US\$1,200.00 a month.<sup>[5]</sup> The parties also agreed that private respondent would work for six (6) hours a day, with one rest day every week and that he would be entitled to overtime pay for work in excess of six (6) hours at the rate of \$5.00 per hour.<sup>[6]</sup> Private respondent arrived in Angola sometime in December, 1988. In addition to being a Security Officer, he was made to work as a Dispatcher and Metallurgy Inspector in the diamond mine. During his employment, private respondent elevated the grievances of his Filipino co-workers to the management,<sup>[7]</sup> which apparently strained relations between him and management.

On March 10, 1989, private respondent received a letter of termination<sup>[8]</sup> dated March 1, 1989 signed by General Manager A.J. Smith, who informed him that the company was not satisfied with his performance within the three-month trial period, and that his employment with the company would be terminated on March 13, 1989. The records show, however, that private respondent was repatriated to the Philippines on March 12, 1989, barely two (2) days after he received the notice of termination.

Aggrieved by his precipitate termination, private respondent filed on October 18, 1989, a complaint<sup>[9]</sup> for illegal dismissal, cancellation of petitioner's license, refund of placement fee plus interest, payment of salary differentials, reimbursement of amounts illegally deducted from his monthly salary, payment of salaries for the unexpired portion of the contract, damages and attorney's fees against petitioner and its principal, Roan Selection Trust International Ltd.

On March 12, 1991, the POEA Adjudication Office rendered a decision<sup>[10]</sup> finding petitioner (with his co-respondents therein) solidarily liable for illegal dismissal, and ordering them to pay herein private respondent the sum of seven thousand two hundred (\$7,200.00) dollars representing salaries for the unexpired portion of the contract, but disallowing private respondent's other monetary claims.<sup>[11]</sup>

On April 1, 1991, petitioner and private respondent elevated their respective appeals to the NLRC. Petitioner sought the reversal of the POEA decision, while private respondent filed an Urgent Motion for the Partial Reconsideration of the POEA decision denying his other monetary claims.

On September 13, 1993, the NLRC, through its Second Division, rendered the assailed decision dismissing petitioner's appeal and granting private respondent's Partial Motion for Reconsideration as regards his claims for illegal deductions, salary differentials and overtime pay, finding as follows:

"As established from the records, the parties agreed that complainant's basic monthly salary was US \$800.00 plus 50% of such salary as bonus or a total of \$1,200.00 a month. The bonus represents complainant's hazard pay. For according to respondents there is a war going on in Angola.

The POEA by denying the complainant's claim for illegal deduction and/or salary differential held that the respondents has proven that complainant has already been paid were it not for the legal deductions made against his salaries representing the damages caused to company vehicle by complainant. A careful study of the record reveals that said deductions on the complainant's salary is not justified considering that complainant in his position paper was able to establish the fact that he was not negligent in driving his assigned vehicle but was the subject of sabotage as an attempt to silence him for seeking redress and elevating the grievances of his co-Filipino workers to the management. It can thus be said that respondent made it appear that complainant committed a misdemeanor by issuing complainant the misdemeanor application note wherein he was made to pay for the cost of the repair of vehicle (Record, p. 32).

Furthermore, there is no showing that an investigation was made to establish the liability of complainant regarding the alleged vehicular accident. Neither was there proof showing that deductions be made from the salary of the complainant. No less than the Labor Code, Article 116 thereof, provides that "it shall be unlawful for any person, directly or indirectly withhold any amount from the wages of a worker x x x without

the worker's consent."

As shown by the bank records, respondent employer transmitted to complainant's bank account in the Philippines the total amount of US \$2,190.77 (See Records, p. 242) representing complainant's salary during his entire period of employment. Based on complainant's US \$1,200.00 a month salary (\$800.00 monthly salary plus 50% thereof as bonus), complainant is supposed to receive \$3,600.00. Complainant is therefore entitled to receive the difference of \$1,409.23, as his salary differential.

Anent the claim for overtime pay, the same should have been allowed by the POEA in the light of the evidences/document submitted to wit: Forecast of Duties for February 1989 and March 1989 (Records, pp. 70-71) and the Legend of Forecast of Duties (Records, p. 38). As borne by these documents, complainant, like other security officers had render (sic) twelve (12) hours of duty per shifting. In the summary of complainant's Tour of Duties (Records, pp. 116 to 119) it was established that complainant had rendered work for a total of fifty six (56) days. Considering that he worked for twelve (12) hours each day, complainant has rendered an excess of six (6) hours of overtime work per day or a total of 336 hours. Based on the prevailing hourly rate for the overtime work which is \$5 per hours, complainant is entitled to US \$1,680.00. Under the circumstances, the documents submitted by complainant in support of his claim for overtime pay are adequate enough to establish the fact of his overtime work and should have been given credence rather than respondents' which merely denied the claim without submitting their own evidence to refute. As held by the Supreme Court in the case of Cuadra vs. NLRC, G.R. No. 98030, March 17, 1992, to wit:

` Regarding the claim for overtime pay, we do not agree that it should have been disallowed because of the failure of the petitioner to substantiate it. x x x

The claim of our overseas workers against their foreign employers should have not (sic) subjected to the rules of evidence and procedure that we usually apply to other complainants who have facility in obtaining the required evidence to prove their demands.'

Records show that complainant has engaged the professional services of two (2) lawyers. Pursuant to Article 211 of the Labor Code and Rule VIII Section II Book III of the Rules Implementing the Labor Code, complainant is entitled to his claim for attorney's fees."

The NLRC then modified the POEA decision, to wit:

"WHEREFORE, the decision of the POEA dated March 12, 1991 is hereby modified as follows:

Respondents are hereby held solidarily liable to pay complainant:

1. The sum of Seven Thousand Two Hundred US Dollars (US\$7,200) representing his salaries for the unexpired portion of his contract.
2. US Dollars One Thousand Six Hundred Eighty (US\$1,680.00) as and for complainant's overtime pay.
3. US Dollars One Thousand Four Hundred Nine and Twenty-Three (US\$1,409.23) as salary differential.
4. Attorney's fees, representing 10% of the totality of the amount of the award."

Thereafter, the NLRC, acting on private respondent's Motion for Clarificatory Judgment and/or Motion for Reconsideration, rendered a Decision dated October 29, 1993, clarifying that the aforesaid amounts should be paid at their prevailing peso equivalent at the time of payment.<sup>[12]</sup> Petitioner's Motion for Reconsideration of the aforesaid Decision was likewise denied by the NLRC for lack of merit.

Hence, the instant petition for *certiorari*, which was given due course by this Court after the private respondent, and public respondents, through the Office of the Solicitor General, filed their respective Comments, and private respondent filed his Reply thereto. The parties thereafter submitted their respective Memoranda.

The issue raised in this petition is whether or not public respondent NLRC committed grave abuse of discretion when it affirmed the decision of the POEA finding that private respondent was illegally dismissed with the modification that salary differential, overtime pay and attorney's fees should be allowed.<sup>[13]</sup>

During the pendency of the case, by virtue of a writ of execution issued by the NLRC, petitioner made substantial payments to private respondent in partial satisfaction of the NLRC decision thus prompting private respondent to file a Motion to Dismiss dated April 20, 1996 and a subsequent Supplemental Motion to Dismiss dated September 19, 1996, stating that:

"a. that on October 23, 1993, the NLRC resolution (sic) modified its DECISION (dated September 13, 1993), by ordering the petitioner Asiaworld to pay him the following:

1. The sum of Seven Thousand Two Hundred US Dollars (US\$7,200.00) or its prevailing peso equivalent at the time of payment representing his salaries for the unexpired portion of his contract.
2. US Dollars One Thousand Six Hundred Eighty (US\$1,680.00) or its prevailing peso equivalent at the time of payment as and for complainant's overtime pay.
3. US Dollars One Thousand Four Hundred Nine and Twenty-Three (US\$1,409.23) or its prevailing peso equivalent at the time of payment as salary differential.

4. Attorney's fees, representing 10% of the totality of the amount of the award. x x x"

The total award, including attorney's fees, is US\$11,318.13.

b. that on April 20, 1996, he filed a MOTION TO DISMISS because of partial payment made by AsiaWorld Recruitment, in the sum of P201,564.13;

c. that on July 26, 1996, the petitioner Asia World Recruitment Inc paid him the additional sum of US\$2,881.69, subject to his reservation to demand for the balance or the correct computation of the award, per NLRC Resolution dated 29 October 1993.

d. the prevailing peso equivalent at the time of payment, as of July 26, 1996, was P26.19 x US \$1.00. Using the stated peso-dollar conversion rate, he (Medel) is still entitled to the balance of US\$741.98.

Computation:

P201,564.13 is equivalent to US\$7,694.46,  
leaving a balance of US\$3,623.67  
(US\$11,318.13 - US\$7,694.46);  
US\$3,623.67 - US\$2,881.69 = US\$741.98.

WHEREFORE, in supplement of his motion to dismiss (dated April 20, 1996), the complainant prays that the above-entitled petition of the Asia World Recruitment Inc. be DISMISSED."

Private respondent's Motion to Dismiss and Supplemental Motion to Dismiss are akin to a partial quitclaim as to the amounts awarded by the NLRC. Nevertheless, we are mindful of the rule that "a deed of release or quitclaim cannot always bar an employee from demanding what is legally due him."<sup>[14]</sup> Hence, notwithstanding the substantial satisfaction of the amounts prayed for, the basic issue in this case remains for the Court's resolution.

At the outset, except for serious lapses, we are not at liberty to overturn the findings of both the NLRC and the POEA Administrator on the circumstances concerning the dismissal of private respondent. These are essentially factual matters which are within the competence of the administrative agencies to determine. Their findings are accorded by this Court respect and finality if, as in this case, they are supported by substantial evidence.<sup>[15]</sup>

The records clearly show that private respondent was an employee with a fixed period of twelve (12) months. Private respondent, therefore, was an employee hired for a fixed term whose employment was to end only at the expiration of the period stipulated in his contract.<sup>[16]</sup> Thus, this is not a simple case of illegal dismissal of an employee whose employment is without a definite period, rather, we find that the principal cause of action in private respondent's complaint is breach of contract of employment for a definite period.<sup>[17]</sup> As a party to this contract, he enjoys security of tenure, for the period of time his contract is in effect.<sup>[18]</sup> Petitioner contends that private respondent was only a probationary employee for a period of three (3)